

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE  
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.  
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANT DELTA AIR LINES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. COUNT ONE OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT .....6

    A. The Complaint’s Allegations Concerning The Imposition By Delta, And Then AirTran, Of A \$15 First Bag Fee Do Not State A Claim Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act .....6

    B. The Complaint’s Allegations Concerning Capacity Adjustments Do Not State A Claim Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act.....13

    C. Allegations About “Joint” Or “Coordinated” “Negotiations” With Hartsfield-Jackson Airport Cannot Serve As A Basis For Liability Because Any Such Communications Are Protected By The First Amendment And The “*Noerr-Pennington*” Doctrine .....19

    D. Count One Should Be Dismissed Under The Doctrine Of Implied Preclusion.....20

II. COUNT THREE OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A PROPER CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....24

    A. The Complaint Alleges Defendants Have Resumed Compliance With The Antitrust Laws .....24

    B. The Request To Enjoin Delta From “Sharing Actual And Potential Future Competitive Actions Concerning Pricing And Capacity Cuts In Forums Monitored By Its Competitors” Seeks To Preclude Conduct That Is Not Actionable Under The Antitrust Laws.....27

C. The Request To Enjoin Delta From “Otherwise Attempting To Enter Into Combinations, Contracts, And/Or Conspiracies That Violate The Sherman Act” Is Improper .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aer-Flo Canvas Prods. v. Inland Tarp & Cover, Inc.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65979 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2006).....33

*Appleton v. Intergraph Corp.*,  
627 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ga. 2008) ..... 7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....8, 26

*Atlanta Journal and Constitution v. City of Atlanta Dep't of Aviation*,  
442 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....*passim*

*Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.*,  
203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 9

*Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 643 (1980)..... 9

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....28

*City of Atlanta v. WH Smith Airport Servs., Inc.*,  
659 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. App. 2008) ..... 19

*City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.*,  
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....6, 12

*Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing*,  
551 U.S. 264 (2007)..... 20, 21, 22, 29

*Eastern R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,  
365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 19-20, 28

*Electronic Trading Group, LLC v. Banc of America Sec. LLC*,  
588 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 28-29

*Gordon v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 659 (1975).....20, 31

*Greenwood Utilities Comm’n v. Mississippi Power Co.*,  
751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985).....20

*Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin*,  
496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....26

*Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....26

*In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.*,  
953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997) .....12

*In re Digitek Products Liability Litig.*,  
2009 WL 2433468 (S.D. W.Va. Aug. 3, 2009) .....18

*In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 26-27

*In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009).....8, 28

*In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.*,  
257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 19

*In re Mutual Fund Sales Antitrust Litig.*,  
374 F. Supp. 95 (D.D.C. 1973) .....31

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004) .....27

*In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.*,  
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 3-4, 12

*Kendall v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....11, 17

*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....32

*Levitch v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.*,  
495 F. Supp. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....28

*McKinnie v. Waynesboro Police Dep’t*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104189 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2009).....33

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....29

*Posey v. Alternative Home Health Care of Lee County, Inc.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38896 (M.D. Fla. May 13, 2008) .....33

*Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....30

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....33

*Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. Virgin Islands Port Auth.*,  
782 F. Supp. 1070 (D.V.I. 1991).....20

*Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....3, 7

*Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....4, 17, 26

*Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan*,  
506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 30

*Thompson v. Fla. Bar*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....26

*United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington*,  
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....20

*United States v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 30

*United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
1974 WL 926 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 1974)..... 9

*United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 694 (1975).....20, 31

*United States v. Oregon*,  
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....25

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963)..... 9

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....26

*Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.*,  
892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....23

*Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA*,  
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....12, 14, 27-28

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....25

**Constitutional Provisions, Federal Statutes & Legislative Materials**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....28, 29

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 26 .....24

15 U.S.C. §§ 7261-66 .....22

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *as reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 ..... 23

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,  
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 ..... 22

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), *as reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 ..... 22

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a.....22

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a.....22

**Federal Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....32, 33

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....18, 19

SEC, *Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion  
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations*,  
68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 29, 2003)..... 22

SEC, *Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading*,  
65 Fed. Reg. 51716-01 (Aug. 24, 2000)..... 22

Defendant Delta Air Lines, Inc. (“Delta”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint (Dkt. 53) (“Complaint”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
